

SC no.379/2025
State Vs. Ajay @ Monu and Ors
FIR No. 98/2021
PS Sangam Vihar
24.09.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Arman is PO.
Accused Ajay @ Monu in person.
Accused Arjun @ Vikas is absent.

It is submitted by accused Ajay @ Monu that accused Arjun @ Vikas is hospitalized and is unable to appear today. In view thereof, accused Arjun @ Vikas is exempted from appearance for today.

At this stage, accused Ajay @ Monu has requested for providing him legal service aid as he is not able to engage a private counsel.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC is present in the court who is directed to be appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Ajay @ Monu to represent him in the present case.

List now for consideration/arguments on the point of charge on 31.10.2025.

Copy of this order be sent to the office of DLSA, South for information and compliance.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/24.09.2025