

SC No. 379/2025
State Vs. Ajay and Arjun
FIR no. 98/2021
PS Sangam Vihar
21.11.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Ajay @ Monu and Arjun @ Vikas are present.
Sh. Ekramul, Ld. Counsel for accused Arjun @ Vikas.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Ajay @ Monu.

Accused persons have appeared.

An application is filed on behalf of the accused Arjun @ Vikas seeking cancellation of NBWs which was issued against him vide order dated 31.10.2025 on the ground that he could not appear on the last date of hearing due to heart attack.

In view of the submissions made in the application, the said application stands allowed subject to furnishing of medical documents on the next date of hearing.

List now for consideration/arguments on the point of charge on 19.01.2025.

Copy dasti.

(SAMAR VISHAL)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/21.11.2025