

SC no. 379/2025, State Vs. Ajay @ Monu and Ors
FIR no.98/2021, PS Sangam Vihar
16.03.2026

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
Accused Arman is PO.
Accused Ajay is present.
Accused Arjun is absent.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Ajay and Arjun.

Matter is listed for PE.

Ld. Regular Additional PP for the State is on leave today.

Witnesses DO/HC Vijender Sharma, Ahlmad from the court of Sh. Divyam Lila, Ld. MM, South, Saket are present.

Witness Dinesh Kumar is unserved.

Witnesses Sh. Netra Pal and concerned official from Ola Cabs are absent despite service.

Witnesses DO/HC Vijender Sharma, Ahlmad from the court of Sh. Divyam Lila, Ld. MM, South, Saket are discharged unexamined for today as Ld. Regular Additional PP for the State is on leave today. They shall be summoned again in due course.

Accused Arjun is absent despite repeated calls. However, his legal aid counsel is present who submits that he does not aware about his presence.

Let NBWs be issued against the accused Arjun along with notice to his surety through SHO concerned for date already fixed i.e. 17.03.2026.

List on date already fixed i.e. 17.03.2026 for PE.

(SAMAR VISHAL)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/16.03.2026